

Appeal No. 15-15641

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ALIKA ATAY; LORRIN PANG; MARK SHEEHAN; BONNIE MARSH;
LEI'OHU RYDER; and SHAKA MOVEMENT,
Intervenor Defendants-Appellants,

vs.

ROBERT ITO FARM, INC.; HAWAII FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, MAUI
COUNTY, "MAUI FARM BUREAU"; MOLOKAI CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE; AGRIGENETICS, INC., DBA MYCOGEN SEEDS; MONSANTO
COMPANY; CONCERNED CITIZENS OF MOLOKAI AND MAUI; FRIENDLY
ISLE AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES, INC.; NEW HORIZON ENTERPRISES, INC.,
DBA MAKOA TRUCKING AND SERVICES; and HIKIOLA COOPERATIVE,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

COUNTY OF MAUI,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Hawaii
Case No. 1:14-CV-00511-SOM-BMK

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

BAYS LUNG ROSE & HOLMA
KARIN L. HOLMA
MICHAEL C. CARROLL
SHARON A. LIM
Topa Financial Center
700 Bishop Street, Suite 900
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Telephone: (808) 523-9000

Attorneys for Intervenor Defendants-Appellants
Alika Atay, Lorrin Pang, Mark Sheehan, Bonnie Marsh,
Lei'ohu Ryder, and SHAKA Movement

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. DISCUSSION.....3

 A. The Length Of The Injunction Is Uncertain.....3

 B. The Ordinance Is Not A Permanent Ban.....4

 C. SHAKA Never Sought A “Full-Blown Evidentiary Hearing”5

 D. The Harms That SHAKA Has Raised Are Not Mere “Speculation”6

 E. Monsanto And Dow Offer No Evidence To Substantiate Their
 Claims Regarding “Devastating Harm” To The Economy9

 F. There Is No Comprehensive Federal And State Regulatory Regime
 Prohibiting Counties’ Police Powers.....11

 G. SHAKA Has Standing To Assert This Appeal13

III. CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell, 480 U.S. 531 (1987) 10

Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack, 718 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 13

Hollingsworth v. Perry, 133 S.Ct. 2652 (2013)..... 13, 14, 16

Idaho Sporting Congress, Inc. v. Alexander, 222 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 10

League of Wilderness Defenders/Blue Mts. Biodiversity Project v. Connaughton, 752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 10

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 14

Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) 14

N. Alaska Env'tl. Ctr. v. Hodel, 803 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 10

Painsolvers, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 685 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (D. Haw. 2010)..... 9, 10

Regents of Univ. of California v. Am. Broad. Cos., Inc., 747 F.2d 511 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 9

Other Authorities

Haw. Const. Art. XI, § 9 15, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d) 3

57 Fed. Reg. 22,984 (May 29, 1992) 12

7 U.S.C. §§ 136-136y..... 12

7 U.S.C. § 7701 13

7 U.S.C. § 7754..... 13
